Connecticut law.
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Substitute Senate Bill No. 910

Public Act No. 13-176

AN ACT CONCERNING EMPLOYEE ACCESS TO PERSONNEL
FILES.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General
Assembly convened:

Section 1. Section 31-128b of the general statutes is repealed and the
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2013):

(a) Each employer shall, [within a reasonable time] not more than

seven business days after receipt of a written request from an

employee, permit such employee to inspect, and if requested, copy his
or her personnel file if such a file exists. Such inspection shall take
place during regular business hours at a location at or reasonably near
the employee's place of employment. Each employer who has
personnel files shall be required to keep any personnel file pertaining
to a particular employee for at least one year after the termination of

such employee's employment.

(b) Each employer shall, not more than ten business days after

receipt of a written request from a former employee, permit such

former employee to inspect, and if requested, copy his or her

personnel file if such a file exists, provided the emplovyer receives such

written request not later than one vear after the termination of such

former emplovee's employment with the emplover. Such inspection
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shall take place during regular business hours at a location mutually

agreed upon by the emplover and former emplovyee. If the employer

and former employee cannot agree upon a location to conduct such

inspection, the emplover may satisfy the requirements of this

subsection by mailing a copy of the former employee's personnel file to

the former emplovyee not more than ten business davys after receipt of

the written request from the former emplovee.

(c) Each emplover shall provide an employee with a copy of any

documentation of any disciplinary action imposed on that employee

not more than one business day after the date of imposing such action.

Each emplover shall immediately provide an emplovyee with a copy of

any documented notice of that emplovyee's termination of employment.

Sec. 2. Section 31-128e of the general statutes is repealed and the
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2013):

(a) If, upon inspection of his or her personnel file or medical
records, an employee disagrees with any of the information contained
in such file or records, removal or correction of such information may
be agreed upon by such employee and his or her employer. If such
employee and employer cannot agree upon such removal or correction
then such employee may submit a written statement explaining his or
her position. Such statement shall be maintained as part of such
employee's personnel file or medical records and shall accompany any

transmittal or disclosure from such file or records made to a third

party.

(b) Each employer shall include a statement in clear and

conspicuous language in any documented disciplinary action, notice of

termination of such employee's employment or performance

evaluation that the employee may, should the emplovee disagree with

any of the information contained in such documented disciplinary

action, notice of termination or performance evaluation, submit a
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written statement explaining his or her position. Such employee

statement shall be maintained as part of such emplovyee's personnel file

and shall accompany any transmittal or disclosure from such file or

records made to a third party.

Sec. 3. Subsection (b) of section 31-69a of the general statutes is
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective
October 1, 2013):

(b) Any employer, officer, agent or other person who violates any
provision of chapter 563a [shalll may be liable to the Labor
Department for a civil penalty of not greater than five hundred dollars

for the first violation of chapter 563a related to an individual employee

or former employee, and for each subsequent violation of said chapter

related to such individual employee or former employee, [shall] may

be liable to the Labor Department for a civil penalty of not greater than

one thousand dollars. In setting a civil penalty for any violation in a

particular case, the Labor Commissioner shall consider all factors

which the commissioner deems relevant, including, but not limited to,

(1) the level of assessment necessary to insure immediate and

continued compliance with the provisions of chapter 563a; (2) the

character and degree of impact of the violation; and (3) any prior

violations of such emplover of chapter 563a.

Approved June 21, 2013
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